

No. 22-CV-7654

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2022

EMMANUELLA RICHTER,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSTANCE GIRARDEAU,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
I. RICHTER IS A LIMITED-PURPOSE PUBLIC FIGURE AND HAS THE BURDEN TO SHOW GIRARDEAU ACTED WITH ACTUAL MALICE.....	6
A. <i>Sullivan</i> Is the Most Appropriate Standard to Apply to Limited-Purpose Public Figures in Defamation Cases	6
1. This Court has consistently affirmed the core First Amendment principles underlying the application of <i>Sullivan</i> to limited-purpose public figures	7
2. The court of appeals cites no precedent that supports overturning the extension of the <i>Sullivan</i> standard to limited-purpose public figures.....	9
B. Stare Decisis Principles Support Upholding the Application of the <i>Sullivan</i> Standard to Limited-Purpose Public Figures	10

1. <i>Sullivan</i> 's reasoned precedent and its progeny provide a consistent and workable framework that allows lower courts to correctly identify limited-purpose public figures and apply the actual malice standard.....	11
2. The extension of the <i>Sullivan</i> standard to limited-purpose public figures is supported by exceptionally strong methods of constitutional reasoning	14
II. THE PHYSICAL AUTONOMY OF MINORS ACT IS NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT'S FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE	16
A. The Physical Autonomy of Minors Act Is Neutral Because It Is Silent Towards All Churches, Religions, and Groups and in Its Operation Does Not Target Any Religious Group.....	17
1. The Physical Autonomy of Minors Act is facially neutral because its provisions do not reference the Kingdom Church or any religion.....	17
2. The Physical Autonomy of Minors Act does not burden the Kingdom Church's minor members any more than any other minor in Delmont	18
B. The Physical Autonomy of Minors Act Is Generally Applicable Because It Does Not Allow Exceptions and Prohibits Minors in Delmont from Consenting to Blood Donation for Both Secular and Religious Reasons.....	20
C. This Court Should Retain the Standard Set in <i>Smith</i>	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
BRIEF CERTIFICATE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,

429 U.S. 252 (1977).....19

Berisha v. Lawson,

141 S. Ct. 2424 (2021).....9

Bowen v. Roy,

476 U.S. 693 (1986).....18, 22

Cantwell v. Connecticut,

310 U.S. 296 (1940).....16

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,

508 U.S. 520 (1993).....16, 17, 18, 19, 21

Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. S. Poverty L. Ctr.,

142 S. Ct. 2453 (2022).....9

Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts,

388 U.S. 130 (1967).....8, 11, 12, 14, 15

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,

142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....10, 14

Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith,

494 U.S. 872 (1990).....16, 17, 20, 22, 23

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,

141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....17, 20, 22

<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> ,	
418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> ,	
401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	18
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc'ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> ,	
491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	11
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Fla.</i> ,	
480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	21
<i>Hustler Mag. v. Falwell</i> ,	
485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	6
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> ,	
485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	22
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> ,	
139 S. Ct. 675 (2019).....	9
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> ,	
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	7, 8, 11, 15
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> ,	
98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	21
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> ,	
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	22
<i>United States v. Lee</i> ,	
455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	21, 22

<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder,</i>	
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	23

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES:

<i>Lawless v. Steward Health Care Sys., LLC,</i>	
894 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2018).....	5
